



IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TED SHERMAN, :  
 : No.: 98, 2014  
 :  
 Plaintiff Below, :  
 Appellant, :  
 :  
 v. : Trial Court Below:  
 : Superior Court of the State of  
 : Delaware for New Castle County  
 :  
 GEORGIA-PACIFIC LLC, :  
 : C.A. No.: N11C-01-271 ASB  
 :  
 Defendant Below, :  
 Appellee. :

**APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF**

Joseph J. Rhoades, Esquire (I.D. 2064)  
Stephen T. Morrow, Esquire (I.D. 4891)  
1225 King Street, 12<sup>th</sup> Flr.  
P.O. Box 874  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 427-9500  
Attorneys for Appellant/Plaintiff  
Below Ted Sherman

LEVY KONIGSBERG LLP  
Donald P. Blydenburgh, Esquire  
Jerome H. Block, Esquire  
800 Third Avenue, 11<sup>th</sup> Flr.  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 605-6200

DATE: April 22, 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	v
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. Appellant Alleged That Appellee Breached Its Duty To Appellant To Design, Manufacture And Sell A Reasonably Safe Product For Its Foreseeable Use.....	3
B. The Joint Pre-Trial Memorandum Set Forth Appellant’s Claims Against Appellee for Negligence And Breach Of Implied Warranty.....	4
C. Appellant Suffered Bystander Exposure To Joint Compound As A Bank Inspector From 1974-1978.....	5
D. Appellant Suffered Substantial Exposure To Asbestos As A Result Of Others Applying, Sanding And Sweeping Up Asbestos Joint Compound.....	6
E. The Evidence Showed That The Hazards Of Asbestos Were Known And Knowable Well Before Appellant Began Work As A Bank Inspector.....	7
F. The Evidence Showed That Appellee Continued To Sell Asbestos Premixed Joint Compound Even After It Developed An Entire Line Of Asbestos-Free Joint Compounds.....	7
G. The Ordinary And Foreseeable Use Of Asbestos Joint Compound Resulted In Substantial Respirable Dust.....	8

H. The Evidence Adduced At Trial Supported Appellant’s Claim That Appellee Manufactured And Sold An Unreasonably Dangerous Product With Asbestos When It Was Capable Of, And Did, Sell A Non-Asbestos Version.....	9
I. Appellant’s Initial Special Verdict Form Was Drafted To Allow The Jury To Determine Each Of Appellant’s Colorable Claims Under Virginia Law.....	10
J. The Trial Court Precluded Appellant From Presenting A Breach Of Implied Warranty Claim To The Jury.....	11
K. The Trial Court Restricted The Scope Of Appellee’s Duty To Exercise Ordinary Care To A Duty To Warn.....	12
L. The Trial Court Broadly Instructed The Jury On Negligence But Only Permitted The Jury To Determine Whether Appellee Failed To Properly Warn.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN PRECLUDING APPELLANT FROM SUBMITTING TO THE JURY A BREACH OF IMPLIED WARRANTY CLAIM UNDER VIRGINIA LAW.....	17
A. Question Presented.....	17
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	17
C. Merits of Argument.....	17
1. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When It Ruled That Appellant Had Abandoned A Claim For Breach Of Implied Warranty.....	17
2. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When It Denied Appellant’s Motion To Amend Its Pleadings To Conform To The Evidence Pursuant To Del. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 15 As Appellant Should Have Been Permitted To Submit	

To The Jury That Defendant Manufactured And Sold An Unreasonably Dangerous Product .....	20
3. Precluding Appellant From Submitting A Claim For Breach Of Implied Warranty To The Jury Was Reversible Error.....	24
II. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT LIMITED APPELLANT’S NEGLIGENCE CLAIM SUBMITTED TO THE JURY TO A FAILURE TO WARN THEORY.....	25
A. Question Presented.....	25
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	25
C. Merits of Argument.....	25
1. Virginia Recognizes A Manufacturer’s Duty To Exercise Ordinary Care To Provide A Foreseeable User With A Reasonably Safe Product, And Does Not Limit Plaintiffs To A Failure To Warn Claim Against Manufacturers Of Products.....	26
2. Appellant Properly Pled And Admitted Evidence At Trial To Support The Full Scope Of His Negligence Claim Recognized Under Virginia Law.....	28
3. The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error By Limiting The Duty Defendant Owed To Plaintiff Under Virginia Law.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Bellanca Corp. v. Bellanca</i> , 169 A.2d 620 (Del. 1961).....	21, 23
<i>Bly v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 713 F.2d 1040 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983).....	27
<i>Cuonzo v. Shore</i> , 958 A.2d 840 (Del. 2008).....	17, 19
<i>Deakyne v. Commissioners of Lewes</i> , 416 F.2d 290 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1969).....	22
<i>Di Fonzo v. Robelen Piano Co.</i> , 144 A.2d 247 (Del. 1958).....	21
<i>Filliben v. Jackson</i> , 247 A.2d 913 (Del. 1968).....	22
<i>Garrett v. I.R. Witzer Co.</i> , 258 Va. 264 (1999).....	18
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Lupica</i> , 237 Va. 516 (1989).....	27, 28
<i>Klein v. Sunbeam Corp.</i> , 94 A.2d 385 (Del. 1952).....	18
<i>Lagola v. Thomas</i> , 867 A.2d 891 (Del. 2005).....	24, 25, 29
<i>Logan v. Montgomery Ward &amp; Co.</i> , 216 Va. 425 (1975).....	18, 27
<i>Mergenthaler, Inc. v. Jefferson</i> , 332 A.2d 396 (Del. 1975).....	17
<i>Michelson v. Duncan</i> , 407 A.2d 211 (Del. 1979).....	19
<i>Morgen Indus. v. Vaughan</i> , 252 Va. 60 (1996).....	5, 18, 26
<i>Paschall v. Dover Elevator Co.</i> , 2012 Va. LEXIS 218 (Va. Dec. 17, 2012).....	27
<i>Roll ‘R’ Way Rinks v. Smith</i> , 218 Va. 321 (1977).....	28
<i>Sensenbrenner v. Rust, Oring &amp; Neale</i> , 236 Va. 419 (1988).....	5
<i>Turner v. Manning, Maxwell &amp; Moore, Inc.</i> , 216 Va. 245 (1975).....	26

<i>VLIW Tech LLC v. Hewlett Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003).....	19
<i>Wagner v. Olmedo</i> , 323 A.2d 603 (Del. Super. Ct. 1974).....	21
<i>Ward v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 33 Va. Cir. 400 (Cir. Ct. Fairfax 1994).....	27
<i>Wright v. Moore</i> , 953 A.2d 223 (Del. 2008).....	19

**RULES:**

Del. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 15.....	11, 17, 20, 21, 22, 24, 30
Del. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 16.....	19
Del. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 16(e).....	19
Del. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 50.....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b).....	22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

3 Moore’s Federal Practice.....	21, 22
